

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

No. 16-1005 (and consolidated cases)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICANS FOR CLEAN ENERGY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND REGINA A. MCCARTHY,
ADMINISTRATOR,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Rule
of the Environmental Protection Agency

**INITIAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
AMERICANS FOR CLEAN ENERGY, ET AL.**

SHAILESH SAHAY
AMERICANS FOR CLEAN ENERGY, INC.
900 7th Street NW
Suite 820
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-5604

Counsel for Americans for Clean Energy, Inc.

SETH P. WAXMAN
EDWARD N. SISKEL
DAVID M. LEHN
SAURABH SANGHVI
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

Counsel for Petitioners

September 8, 2016

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

MATTHEW W. MORRISON
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036-3006
(202) 663-8036

Counsel for Renewable Fuels Association

DAVID BEARDEN
GROWTH ENERGY
4615 North Lewis Avenue
Sioux Falls, SD 57104
(605) 965-2375

Counsel for Growth Energy

JONATHON LEHMAN
GRAND VIEW GROUP
101 North Columbus Street
Suite 409
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 997-6512

Counsel for American Coalition for Ethanol

ANDREW R. VARCOE
BIOTECHNOLOGY INNOVATION
ORGANIZATION (BIO)
1201 Maryland Avenue, SW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 962-9200

*Counsel for Biotechnology Innovation
Organization*

GARY H. BAISE
OFW LAW
600 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 789-1212

Counsel for National Sorghum Producers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULING, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
GLOSSARY.....	x
JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES	1
STATUTES.....	1
THE CASE.....	2
A. The Renewable Fuel Standard Program	2
B. The Rule.....	5
C. Judicial Proceedings.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDING	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. EPA’S INTERPRETATION OF “SUPPLY” TO ENCOMPASS ALL POTENTIAL MARKET CONSTRAINTS IS IMPERMISSIBLE	10
A. EPA’S Interpretation of the “Supply” of Renewable Fuel Is Inconsistent with the Statute and Ordinary Usage.....	12
B. EPA’S General-Waiver Approach Arrogates the Power to Manage Growth While Undermining the Statute’s Structure and Design.....	17
1. <i>EPA’s approach undermines the statute’s market-forcing power and turns the general waiver into a general power to manage the market.....</i>	18
2. <i>EPA’s approach undermines the market certainty needed for investment in renewable fuels.....</i>	22
3. <i>EPA’s concern with avoiding purportedly harmful effects overrides Congress’ clear policy judgments.....</i>	24

II. EPA’S DELAY IN ISSUING PERCENTAGE STANDARDS CANNOT AUTHORIZE A GENERAL WAIVER FOR PAST PERIODS.....25

III. EPA MAY NOT IGNORE CARRYOVER RINs WHEN DETERMINING WHETHER THERE IS “INADEQUATE DOMESTIC SUPPLY”28

 A. Carryover RINs Are Part of the “Supply” of Renewable Fuel.....28

 B. The Statute Requires Counting Carryover RINs to Determine Whether Supply Is “Inadequate”29

IV. EVEN UNDER EPA’S INTERPRETATION OF “SUPPLY,” THE 2016 TOTAL PERCENTAGE STANDARD IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....32

CONCLUSION.....37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 40 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	24
<i>District Hospital Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	17
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11, 23, 31
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	21
* <i>Monroe Energy, LLC v. EPA</i> , 750 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3, 4, 15, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24 27, 29, 31, 34
* <i>National Petrochemical & Refiners Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 630 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	3, 10, 18, 20, 24, 27, 29, 30
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Driver’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	34, 35
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	17, 31
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	16, 20
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7545(o).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 12, 15, 16, 20, 21, 25, 29, 30
§ 7607	1, 10

* Authorities upon which Americans for Clean Energy, et al. chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

40 C.F.R.

§ 80.14063
 § 80.14254
 § 80.14264
 § 80.14274, 5
 § 80.14294
 § 80.14514

72 Fed. Reg. 23,900 (May 1, 2007)5, 28
 73 Fed. Reg. 47,168 (Aug. 13, 2008)18, 25
 75 Fed. Reg. 14,670 (Mar. 26, 2010).....25, 26
 75 Fed. Reg. 76,790 (Dec. 9, 2010).....14
 78 Fed. Reg. 49,794 (Aug. 15, 2013)18, 25, 31
 78 Fed. Reg. 71,732 (Nov. 29, 2013)32, 34, 36
 80 Fed. Reg. 33,100 (June 10, 2015)21
 80 Fed. Reg. 77,420 (Dec. 14, 2015)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,
 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35
 81 Fed. Reg. 34,778 (May 31, 2016)13, 20, 31

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 6, 109th Cong. § 1501(a) (engrossed Apr. 21, 2005).....16
 S. 2971, 106th Cong. § 10 (2000).....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage College Dictionary 1006 (4th ed. 2004)15
 RFS2 Summary and Analysis of Comments (Feb. 2010), *available at*
<https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-08/documents/420r10003.pdf>26
